
No. 15-_____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOCELYN ALLEN, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY;

Defendant-Petitioner.

(full caption on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:14-cv-596, Judge Ricardo S. Martinez

**BOEING'S PETITION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1453(C)(1)
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Jeffrey M. Hanson
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000

Kevin T. Van Wart, P.C.
Bradley H. Weidenhammer
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Devin A. DeBacker
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner

August 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Boeing’s Alleged Conduct	3
B. Landau’s Alleged Conduct	4
C. This Lawsuit.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
The District Court Ignored This Court’s Instructions And Incorrectly Resolved Important Questions About CAFA’s Local- Controversy Exception.	8
A. The Local-Controversy Exception	9
B. The District Court’s “Significant Basis” Analysis Disregards This Court’s Prior Decision And Conflicts With Decisions From Other Courts.....	10
C. The District Court’s “Significant Relief” Analysis Contains The Same Errors As Its “Significant Basis” Analysis.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aana v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.,
 No. CV 12-00231-JMS-BMK, 2012 WL 3542503
 (D. Haw. July 24, 2012),
recommendation adopted by 2012 WL 3542500
 (D. Haw. Aug. 16, 2012)..... 16

Aaron v. Aguirre,
 No. 06-CV-1451-H(POR), 2007 WL 959083
 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2007) 14

Allen v. The Boeing Co.,
 784 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 18

Ava Acupuncture P.C. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
 592 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 18, 20

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Benko v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.,
 789 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2015),
rehearing petition filed and response ordered,
 Dkt. 92, No. 13-15185 (July 30, 2015)..... 3, 8, 10, 15, 17, 20

Burg v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc.,
 110 Wn. App. 798 (2002)..... 12, 13

Casey v. Int’l Paper Co.,
 No. 3:07-cv-421-RV-MD, 2008 WL 8854569
 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2008)..... 17

Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.,
 627 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.,
631 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10, 19

Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens,
135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)..... 9

Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. King Cnty.,
112 Wn. App. 192 (2002)..... 13

Dutcher v. Matheson,
16 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (D. Utah 2014)..... 10, 12

Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.,
449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 17, 19

Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.,
137 Wn. App. 872 (2007)..... 13

IDS Prop. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Gambrell,
913 F. Supp. 2d 748 (D. Ariz. 2012) 11

Kurth v. Arcelormittal USA, Inc.,
No. 2:09-CV-108-RM, 2009 WL 3346588
(N.D. Ind. Oct. 14, 2009)..... 17

Magnum Minerals LLC v. Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
No. 2:13-cv-103-J, 2013 WL 4766707
(N.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2013)..... 10

Marconi v. Ind. Mun. Power Agency,
No. 14 C 7291, 2015 WL 4778528
(N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2015)..... 10

Mayer v. Rapoport,
198 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 11

Opelousas Gen. Hosp. Auth. v. FairPay Solutions, Inc.,
655 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC,
718 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 13

In re Sagent Tech., Inc. Derivative Litig.,
 278 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Cal. 2003)..... 14

Stephenson v. Standard Ins. Co.,
 No. 12-cv-1081, 2013 WL 3146977
 (W.D. Tex. June 18, 2013) 10

Westerfield v. Indep. Processing, LLC,
 621 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 9

Woods v. Standard Ins. Co.,
 771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 18, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332
 (d) 6
 (d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(aa)-(bb)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1453..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) 1, 6, 8

28 U.S.C. §§ 1711-1715..... 6

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 109-14 (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 9
